TS1100
Page 1
© 2011 Touchstone Semiconductor, Inc. All rights reserved.
FEATURES
♦ Improved Electrical Performance over the
MAX9938 and the MAX9634
♦ Ultra-Low Supply Current: 1μA
♦ Wide Input Common Mode Range: +2V to +25V

the TS1100 high-side current-sense amplifiers exhibit
a 100-µV (max) VOS and a 0.5% (max) gain error,
both specifications optimized for any precision current
measurement. For all high-side current-sensing
applications, the TS1100 features a wide input
common-mode voltage range from 2V to 25V.
The SOT23 package makes the TS1100 an ideal
choice for pcb-area-critical, low-current, high-
accuracy current-sense applications in all battery-
powered, remote or hand-held portable instruments.
All TS1100s are specified for operation over the
-40°C to +105°C extended temperature range.
A 1µA, +2V to +25V SOT23 Precision Current-Sense Amplifier
TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT
PART GAIN OPTION
TS1100-25 25 V/V
TS1100-50 50 V/V
TS1100-100 100 V/V
TS1100-200 200 V/V
The Touchstone Semiconductor logo is a registered
trademark of Touchstone Semiconductor, Incorporated.
P
E

of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to any absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability and
lifetime.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDER NUMBER PART MARKING CARRIER QUANTITY
TS1100-25EG5TP
TADJ
Tape & Reel -----
TS1100-25EG5T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1100-50EG5TP
TADK
Tape & Reel -----
TS1100-50EG5T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1100-100EG5TP
TADL
Tape & Reel -----
TS1100-100EG5T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1100-200EG5TP
TADM
Tape & Reel -----
TS1100-200EG5T Tape & Reel 3000
Lead-free Program: Touchstone Semiconductor supplies only lead-free packaging.
Consult Touchstone Semiconductor for products specified with wider operating temperature ranges.
TS1100
TS1100DS r1p0  Page 3
  RTFDS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VRS+ = VRS- = 3.6V; VSENSE = (VRS+ - VRS-) = 0V; COUT = 47nF; TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted.
Typical values are at TA = +25°C. See Note 1
PARAMETER  SYMBOL CONDITIONS  MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Current (Note 2) ICC
TA = +25°C  0.68 0.85 μA
   1.0
VRS+ = 25V
TA = +25°C   1.0
   1.2
Common-Mode Input Range VCM Guaranteed by CMRR 2  25 V
Common-Mode Rejection
Ratio
CMRR 2V < VRS+ < 25V 120 150
dB
Input Offset Voltage (Note 3) VOS
TA = +25°C  ±30 ±100
μV
    ±200
Gain G
TS1100-25  25
V/V
TS1100-50  50
TS1100-100  100
TS1100-200  200
Gain Error (Note 4) GE
TA = +25°C  ±0.1 ±0.5 %
   ±0.6
Output Resistance (Note 5) ROUT
TS1100-25/50/100 7.0 10 13.2
kΩ
TS1100-200 14.0 20 26.4
OUT Low Voltage VOL
Gain = 25   5

Table 1: Internal Gain Setting Resistors (Typical
Values)
GAIN (V/V) RGAIN (Ω) ROUT (Ω) Part Number
25 400 10k TS1100-25
50 200 10k TS1100-50
100 100 10k TS1100-100
200 100 20k TS1100-200
To achieve its very-low input offset voltage
performance over temperature, VSENSE voltage,
and power supply voltage, the design of the
TS1100’s amplifier is chopper-stabilized, a
commonly-used technique to reduce significantly the
input offset voltage of amplifiers. This method,
however, does employ the use of sampling
techniques and therefore residue of the TS1100’s
10kHz internal clock is contained in the TS1100’s
output voltage spectrum.
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
Choosing the Sense Resistor
Selecting the optimal value for the external RSENSE

usually sufficient.
To counter the effects of externally-injected noise, it
has always been good engineering practice to add
external low-pass filters in series with the inputs of a
current-sense amplifier. In the design of discrete
current-sense amplifiers, resistors used in the
external low-pass filters were incorporated into the
circuit’s overall design so errors because of any
input-bias current-generated offset voltage errors
and gain errors were compensated.
With the advent of monolithic current-sense
amplifiers, like the TS1100, the addition of external
Figure 1: Making PCB Connections to the Sense
Resistor.
TS1100
Page 10  TS1100DS r1p0
  RTFDS
low-pass filters in series with the current-sense
amplifier’s inputs only introduces additional offset
voltage and gain errors. To minimize or eliminate